

# FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

CONTACT: Danielle Griffin | (559) 967-3604

# Merced County Fair Welcomes New Board Member, Mark Pazin, and Announces 2021 Board Officer Positions

**MERCED, CALIFORNIA, February 1, 2021** – The Merced County Fair proudly welcomes its newest Board Member, Mark N. Pazin to the 35<sup>th</sup> District Agricultural Association Board of Directors. This appointment was made in November 2020 by California Governor Gavin Newson. Additionally, the 2021 officer positions for the 35<sup>th</sup> District Agricultural Association Board of Directors were made official on September 14, 2020 after a Board vote during its monthly meeting. Those positions are: Carol Sartori-Silva, President; Kim Rogina, First Vice President; and Vicky Banaga, Second Vice President.

"We're excited to have Mark Pazin as part of our Merced County Fair Board of Directors as he has a deep history of public service in Merced County and has a deep passion for our community and the important role our fair serves," said Teresa Burrola, CEO of the Merced County Fair. "He is a great addition to our Board led by our new officers, Carol, Kim and Vicky – all of whom, along with our entire Board are committed to continuing the fair tradition in a safe and healthy way, serving our community just as we have for the past 129 years."

Newly appointed Board Member, Mark N. Pazin from Merced, has served as Chief of Law Enforcement at the Governor's Office of Emergency Services since 2014. He's served as Sheriff for Merced County from 2002 to 2013 and previous to that has held several positions in the Merced County Sheriff's Department from 1981 to 2002, including Detective, Patrol Sergeant, Commander and Assistant Sheriff. He's earned a Master of Arts degree in national security from American Public University. Pazin is currently a member of the Merced Area Boosters Organization; and the California State Sheriff's Association where he served as President from 2011 to 2012. Mark's father, John Pazin also served on the Merced County Fair's Board from 1996 to 2000.

"I am a third generation Merced-ian and I've gone to the fair since I was a young boy with family and friends. Our family has participated in the Merced County Fair as we grew up through purchasing animals at the livestock auction. The Fair was and still is the place to go to during the summer," said Pazin. "The fair is a place to connect,

#### 35th District Agricultural Association

900 Martin Luther King Jr. Way • Merced, CA 95341 • (209) 722-1506 • (209) 722-3773 Fax • www.MercedCountyFair.com



and we look forward to hopefully welcoming everyone back to the fairgrounds to enjoy this annual tradition, connect and celebrate what makes Merced County so special, its people."

Carol Sartori-Silva, Board President, has a longstanding relationship with the Fair, having served on the Merced County Fair Board for more than 20 years and held the role of President last year, helping lead the fair through the COVID-19 pandemic. Carol has served as a Fiscal Supervisor for the Merced County Welfare to Work Department, as well as a Civil Assistant in the Merced County Marshal's Office. She has previously served as a member of the California Women in Agriculture, Merced County Historical Society and the Western Fairs Association. Carol was also a charter member of the Friends of the Merced County Fair, which is the Fair's non-profit foundation.

First Vice President, Kim Rogina of Merced was first appointed to the Merced County Fair Board in 2015. Kim is coowner of her family farming business Rogina Inc. established in 1985. She is also a real estate agent with Next Door Real Estate Professionals (formerly Century 21 Salvadori Realty). Kim served as president and on the Board of Directors for the Merced County Association of Realtors. She is a member of California Women for Agriculture, the Merced County Farm Bureau, and a California Agricultural Leadership Program alumnus.

Second Vice President, Vicky Banaga of Le Grand was first appointed to the Merced County Fair Board in 2015. Vicky has been chief business official at the Le Grand Union Elementary School District since 1977. She is a member of the Le Grand Beautification Committee.

## **RESOURCES:**

Individual photos of Merced County Fair Board Members can be found here: https://spaces.hightail.com/space/i96eBRNJ20

## About The Merced County Fair:

The Merced County Fair, first founded in 1891, represents the 35th District Agricultural Association. The fair's mission statement outlines that it "promises to meet the needs of our community by providing a fun, safe venue to celebrate our area's agricultural heritage, discover new technology and be entertained." Each June, the Merced County Fair welcomes more than 70,000 people from throughout Merced County and beyond to attend the five-day event. Members of the Board of Directors include: President, Carol Sartori-Silva; First Vice President, Kim Rogina; Vicky Banaga; Mark Erreca; Lori Gallo; Emily Haden; Luis Lara and Mark Pazin. Teresa Burrola heads up the daily operations in her role as CEO. The 2021 Merced County Fair will run June 9 - 13. For more information about the

#### 35th District Agricultural Association

900 Martin Luther King Jr. Way • Merced, CA 95341 • (209) 722-1506 • (209) 722-3773 Fax • www.MercedCountyFair.com



Merced County Fair, please visit <u>www.MercedCountyFair.com</u>. Connect with the Fair on Facebook (@mercedfair), Twitter (@Merced\_CA\_Fair) and Instagram (@mercedcountyfair).